RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE
AN AMENDED AGREEMENT WITH HAMILTON COUNTY
AND THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (TDOT) FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE
MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,160,000.00) TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT
GRANT AND TWO HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($290,000.00) REQUIRED MATCH FROM
PRIVATE FUNDS FOR TOTAL ADDITIONAL FUNDS OF
ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($1,450,000.00) FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
NEXT PHASE OF THE DOWNTOWN RIVERWALK.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it
is hereby authorizing the Mayor to execute an amended agreement with Hamilton County and
the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) for an additional $1,160,000.00
transportation enhancement grant and $290,000.00 required match from private funds for total
additional funds of $1,450,000.00 for construction of the next phase of the downtown Riverwalk.

ADOPTED: , 2014

/mem




City of Chattanooga

Resolution Request Form

Date Prepared: 12-Aug-14
Preparer: D. Madison/Blythe Bailey Department:  Transportation Department
Brief Description of Purpose for Resolution/Ordinance: Res./Ordinance # (if approved by Council)

Need resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an amended agreement with Hamilton County and the TN Dept of Transportation for

an additional $1,160,000 Transportation Enhance Grant and 290,000 required match from private funds for a total additiona Sunds of

$1,450,000 for construction of the next phases of the Downtown Riverwalk

Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc. New Contract/Project? (Yes or No) No
Total project cost $ Funds Budgeted? (YES or NO) NaA

Total City of Chattancoga Portion $ Provide Fund

City Amount Funded $ Provide Cost Center

New City Funding Required $ 0 Proposed Funding Source i not budgeted

City's Match Percentage % Grant Period (if applicable)

List all other funding sources and amount for each contributor.
Amount(s) Grantor(s)
$1,160,000.00 TDOT
$260,000.00 Private Donation

$

lAgency Grant Number
CFDA Number if known

Other comments: (Include contingency amount, contractor, and other information useful in preparing resolution)

No additional funds required of the City. County passed resolution authorizing amendment 8/6/14. See attachments

Approved by:

Reviewed by: FINANCE OFFICE DESIGNATED OFFICIAL/ADMINISTRATOR

[Flease submit completed form to @budget, (3ity Attorney and City Finance Officer
Revised: 1/26/09

Questions? Contact Finance Department . 423.757.5232




Amendment Replacing Previous Exhibit A

Amendment Number: 4
Agreement Number: 100307
Project Identification Number: 113906.00

Federal Project Number: STP-M/EN/TCSP-9202(106)
State Project Number: 33LPLM-F1-095

33LPLM-F2-096
33LPLM-F3-070

FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF SURFACE TRANS

PROGRAM ACTIVITY
day of
SEE DEPARTMENT OF
iftet called the "Department")
cy") and the CITY 13“ OF
f providing an, uﬁcié‘r tandmg

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made and enter:

managfil‘ﬁen "%f the project

: of B‘rﬂ‘klmatcly 22,350 linear feet of 10-
1st G ' Riverfront and terminating at St. Elmo
ﬁan l ghtm;_, a retaining wall, a pedestrian bridgc,
lipgrades, an irrigation system, utility relocation,

A
radé?f ﬁomfort station and pedestrian amenities.

l”'.g- Ex} lb‘gmA @)r Agreement # 100307 Amendment 3 dated August 12, 2013, is
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit A for

l%..%*J&mendr’nent 4.

All provisions of the original contract not expressly amended hereby shall remain in full force

and effect.

Approved: Version |




Amendment Replacing Previous Exhibit A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their
respective authorized officials on the date first above written.

. STATE OF TENNESSEE
Hamilton County .
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By: By:
Mayor John C. Schroer

APPROVED AS '!‘0

APPROVED AS TO ot
FORM AND LFq« | %&3

BORM AND LPMUT%, ‘& f

i

By: ;
County einbalfd, 'l
_ {%neﬁ‘% ﬁ isel
% A
f;g‘gs |
City of Ch
By:
APPROVED AS TO
FORM AND LEGALITY
By:

City Attorney

Approved: Version |




ENHANCEMENT

EXHIBIT “A” for Amendment 4

CONTRACT NoO.: 100307 PROJECT IDENTIFICATION NO.: 113906.00

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: DOWNTOWN RIVERWALK — PHASES |-3: Construction of approximately 22,350 linear feet of 10-foot
wide trail from Ross's Landing and the 2tst Century Riverfront and terminating at St. Elmo Avenue, Project includes landscaping,
pedestrian lighting, a retaining wall, a pedestrian bridge, crosswalks and signalization, railroad safety upgrades, an irrigation system,
utility relocation, signage, ADA upgrades, a comfort station and pedestrian amenities. The purpose of the project is not location
dependent. The purpose of the project shall be accomplished in accordance with the project application, budget, and/or scope of work
on which approval of the project was based, AASHTO standards. The application, budget, and /or scope:of work may be amended
from time to time and when amended will serve as the revised project standard, 2

CHANGE IN COST: Cost hereunder is controlled by the figures shown in the TIP ar m njd'ments, adjustments or

changes thereto, ;

TYPE OF WORK: PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE FAC!LITIES

PHASE FUNDING SOURCE FED % ESTIMATED COST
PE-D M-sTP $1,500,000.00
ROW $500,000.00
CONST - $2,950,000.00,~
CONST $1,222,87500"
CONST | $s.za3‘:‘6£4’!b i
CONST - cEl 0% 560 10€3.00

CONST _ roor i

all
ENGINEERING SERVICES i 0% ., A ‘ﬁ l‘i}; $64'27300
*the P[d'eé}fﬁiéﬁ $12,557,562.00, and that the
he cor&fﬁ‘u’%ﬁ n'phase with the maximum liability

onstrl Rhaﬁfhﬁ‘ll glertotally paid by the Agency.
’ it

i ! . 5
) ?‘owded;ﬁy !ﬁw‘ gency as a cash match. The Agency no longer
'val}aeu dﬁﬁip éliminary engineering services, donated land, services,

The twenty [4&, hq‘ﬂ“(l
has the optio%ﬁ ﬁﬂB )
material or eqt‘i;gfn '

3

Hig¥
i

o K
%) of th ai}%@-&:st will be paid from Agency funds if the use of said Federal and/or

e pefcht (10 E' i
Anyl W%ﬁi 1

y g B
%P"?Jﬁ?&bﬁ\., Section 133, Surface Transportation Program.

4

INELIGIBLE CO!
State funds is ru od
4!

i
b

PROJECT FUNI}Iﬁ&"'AND SdbPE IMITATIONS: Once the project is completed per the application and description above, all
s . A ' [N I . o
remaining federal fund 1ﬁﬁize%r‘t to the Department. Project scope revisions and for additions outside the enhancement activity are

prohibited. Limited @j ot Scope revisions consistent with the awarded activity must be reviewed and approved by the Department.

TDOT ENGINE&ING SERVICES (TDOT ES): In order to comply with all federa! and state laws, rules, and regulations, the TDOT
Engineering Services line item in Exhibit A is placed there to ensure that TDOT’s expenses associated with the project during
construction are covered. The anticipated TDOT expenses include but are not necessarily limited to Construction Inspection and
Material and Testing Expenses (Quality Assurance Testing).

TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED 54-5-501

Note: Where the Agency is managing any phase of the project, the Departments shall provide various activities necessary for Project
development. The estimated costs for these activities are included in the funds shown in "Dept, Oversight" above. These funds are not
available to the Agency for expenditure and reimbursement.

For federal funds included in this contract, the CFDA Number is 20.205, Highway Planning and Construction funding provided
through an allocation from the US Department of Transportation.




